I UUALUBIOU

dxzludszEInIuazlAne W.A. 2543

PRELIMINARY REPORT

2000 POPULATION AND HOUSING CENSUS

GAYGR
SONGKHLA

AUNINUFDHAIBIATIVA
SONGKHLA PROVINCIAL STATISTICAL OFFICE

AMUNIUFDAUKITI6 AN UINITNUNT

NATIONAL STATISTICAL OFFICE OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER




LN LA E

Uniaw

Distributed by

Published

NBNASIYDNALILIUNATDG

SUNNUTDALYNTG

auuvauraN walanusiudaswig Any. 10100
Ins 281-0333 ¢ia 1210-1

Tnsans 281-3814

2543

Statistical Data Bank and Information Dissemination Division,
National Statistical Office,

Larn Luang Rd., Bangkok 10100, THAILAND.
Tel 281-0333 ext. 1210-1

Fax : (662) 281-3814

2000




AUNNUADALNITIH SIUDUISNIFHUAT
NATIONAL STATISTICAL OFFICE, OFFICE OF THE PRIME MINISTER

wandeniuns wWenlady LAYIBNITADAUNITIA
Miss Eaimchan Premyothin Secretary General
weda dagi 309181 BNIFFDAUNRITIG
Mr. Sue Lo-Utai Deputy Secretary General
waizy lasanis J09LaUIBINIFDAUKIEIA
Mr. Pichai Saiyasombati Deputy Secretary General
WY ITNUGT UNADRLATHIAIAN 9
Mrs. Varai Woramontri Socio-Economic Statistician 9
UNENIUGU INBTIUUN UNMBINIIFD6 9
Miss Chintana Pejaranonda Statistics Technical Officer 9
u1m‘sqm§ 'Nﬁlﬂ% LYZIYUNIINITYN
Mr. Worarit Wongsaree Secretary of the Office of the Secretary
WNUATE TaUIBYS {N08MIN29AaITB YA LA TUNATTE
Mrs. Boonkrong Ratanavichien Director of Statistical Data Bank and

Information Dissemination Division

wees lansza {enemsnasiaiudayaaia

Mr.Seri Laitragool Director of Field Operations Division

WNWIIANG wIlfans {anemsnasulawewazyszauada

Mrs. Phunvadee Pornpatimakorn Director of Statistical Policy and Coordination Division

WNEIFAT WRNAUD Hannemsnasluanmsuszunanadaya

Miss Supira Puangkanok Director of Data Processing Operations Division

WYIFIND AR {a1eMINaINMTUsENKAYDYD

Mr. Angsumal Sunalai Director of Data Processing Techniques Division

WNIHA MyIunmina {E1NEMINBINMTFNG

Mrs. Wanida Kanjanapipatkul Director of Statistical Techniques Division

UNITNTIN QEQLW‘N HENeMINaIataATEga

Mrs. Jirawan Boonperm Director of Economic Statistics Division

03, 3AUNS n5d {Buamsnavadfaeau

Dr. Rossarin  Gray Director of Social Statistics Division
wﬂ'm\ﬂmﬁﬁ"uaaﬁim

Division-in—-Charge
SUNNUFDATIWINFD)
Songkhla Provincial Statistical Office
waeauINSANY  Telephone: (074) 311558
punee2Insas Fax: (074) 325012

E-mail : songkhla@nso.go.th



AU

duzludszmnsuazian:  Wulasensfidninnuadiuind  audiuns

Javimn 10 U eamdnana lesiiseguszasdtiatiunumnadayatimsudnnuuas
SNEAULAIN ] 2aUITIINIUALARZIITIZ 1NN dayananarnn lUldlunanusuuaz
imuaulauadie q vasnesguastandy azlulszmnsuasians w.A.2543 Wunsin
dsTudszrnsasedi 10 wazdnzluanzassd 4 zaslszmalne Tasdidninanuans
uﬁﬂwwﬁlﬁﬁ1tﬁunwstﬁusausaNﬁagaiutﬁautuwwﬂu wazdmualiiui 1 wwew
W.@.2543 Wududrnsly

51aﬂwuaﬁuﬁfimqﬂszﬂwﬁﬁaLauamauﬁaﬂﬁuﬁﬁnﬁh51uauﬂszw1ns PIUUNAIN
WA WATIIUIUATIGAY TUTLAUINIAN DLNE TUIIAWNALIA LAZHANLIANAYIN LATAIIN
wWasuwlasiiiedulusau 10 Viskwen maamaunwsﬂﬁﬁﬁawuuasqﬂawnsﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂwu
nnﬁumauﬁauinmwus1ﬂawﬁamaguﬁuaga

SEUEaziEsnzaclasansdnslulsEmnsuazien: W.A.2543 Feaziduauna
Tusraudannssnuuaiiesdy Ussnaude onuuasiswni UAEIIBNUBUNTHRUY
guysel MenureanmhdunssznanennafiGaumaieiages 1 daaamadly
M3szanaia TmﬂTﬁﬁaQas1aaztﬁﬂmLﬁaaﬁuﬁﬂﬁmu:nwﬂﬂisw1ns WAsEgNaLazdI AN
Uszans wasdnwaziiagands Tuszduihsizananing uazaia

?mmwuagﬂimaﬁhaugsnf FailumsiszananannaiGaunisan  Ussnausie
eudazlulszmnsuazen: aTUNEWIA 76 39WI0 ATUTIMA 4 M wazAtUN
IIBDIMIANG

dusludsemnsuaziane wa.2543  Wulassmsiaaelasuanusiadiaan
Uszzulumslddayamunnuduass wazdszauaununiieauee 9 waa%gﬁﬁiu
daunanuasdIUNinIG AaBnIUEaNIATY  AatudinOIuEdduiimasilasraudns
aNnzauamlsyrTy dasnazy wazniaaIuEe 9 ﬁiﬁﬂ)1uéauﬁaaﬂ1ﬂﬁ§ﬂnn§umau

229lATINIT

FUNNUTD AV

dNUENIFNUNI



uatUaInuaINzlulszINIUazlAr: W.A.2543

WHINFIVS)

MUIUDILND
MUIUIUS
f\‘hmumjﬁ’m

NUUUIBINS

%'aila%i?laﬂ‘l_l'iﬁi?ﬂﬂ'ﬂut?lﬁL‘Ylﬂ‘UTél

anstnnUszEInImnal (Saaaz)

N

ik

ANNBUIUUBIUSETINT (61D 1 M1519D LaLlnT)

RINEIUITHINNNA (W18RABAN 100 AN)

AUIAATIGaULAYRDY

16
127

987
1,250,903
610,378

640,525

32.3
1.34
169.2
95.3

4.0



Preliminary Results of Population and Housing Census 2000

Songkhla
Number of districts (Amphoe)
Number of communes (Tambon)
Number of villages (Moo Ban)
Number of population Both sexes
Males
Females

Percent of urban population

Annual population growth rate (percent)
Density of population (per Km2)

Sex ratio (males per 100 females)

Average size of household
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TABLE 1 Number of population by sex, amphoe and area

Nuulserng
fna/ansunasag Population DATIFIULNE Amphoe/Area
SREY 7l YN Sex Ratio
Total Males Females
HBNTIN 1,250,903 610,378 640,525 95.3 Total

Tuawmaua 404,105 191,918 212,187 90.4 Municipal Area
UDNLYDLNAUID 846,798 418,460 428,338 97.7 Non-Municipal Area

(iavdead 162,508 79,818 82,690 96.5 Mueang Songkhla
Tuwawmaua 84,116 40,565 43,551 93.1 Municipal Area
UDNLYALNAUID 78,392 39,253 39,139 100.3 Non-Municipal Area

ananse 52,744 25,478 27,266 93.4 Sathing Phra
Tuwawmaua 3,545 1,709 1,836 93.1 Municipal Area
UBDNLYALNAUID 49,199 23,769 25,430 93.5 Non-Municipal Area

UL 92,012 45,582 46,430 98.2 Chana
Tuawmaua 6,806 3,318 3,488 95.1 Municipal Area
UDNLYALNAUID 85,206 42,264 42,942 98.4 Non-Municipal Area

I 54,648 27,279 27,369 99.7 Na Thawi
Twawmauna 6,964 3,376 3,588 94.1 Municipal Area
UDNLYDLNAUID 47,684 23,903 23,781 100.5 Non-Municipal Area

(87370 64,583 32,040 32,543 98.5 Thepha
Tuwawmaua 3,706 1,741 1,965 88.6 Municipal Area
UDNLYALNAUID 60,8717 30,299 30,578 99.1 Non-Municipal Area

dzindas 55,551 27,752 27,799 99.8 Saba Yoi
Tuwawmeaua 1,567 726 841 86.3 Municipal Area
UDNLAALNAUIR 53,984 27,026 26,958 100.3 Non-Municipal Area

selum 78,245 38,353 39,892 96.1 Ranot
Tuwawmaua 19,147 9,270 9,877 93.9 Municipal Area
UBDNLYALNAUID 59,098 29,083 30,015 96.9 Non-Municipal Area

nsmaﬁuﬁ: 18,375 8,893 9,482 93.8 Krasae Sin
Tuwameaua 0 0 0 0.0 Municipal Area
UBNLYALNAUID 18,375 8,893 9,482 93.8 Non-Municipal Area

%mgﬁ 65,419 32,140 33,279 96.6 Rattaphum
Tuwawmaua 7,983 3,849 4,134 93.1 Municipal Area
UDNLYALNAUID 57,436 28,291 29,145 97.1 Non-Municipal Area



dzion 102,127 50,783 51,344 98.9 Sadao

Tuwawmeua 44,755 22,057 22,698 97.2 Municipal Area
UDNLYALNAUID 57,372 28,726 28,646 100.3 Non-Municipal Area
w1m°lwty,' 321,926 152,461 169,465 90.0 Hat Yai
Tuwawmeua 185,557 85,591 99,966 85.6 Municipal Area
UDNLYDLNEAUID 136,369 66,870 69,499 96.2 Non-Municipal Area
wInHaN 20,396 9,859 10,537 93.6 Na Mom
Tuawmaua 0 0 0 0.0 Municipal Area
UDNLYALNAUID 20,396 9,859 10,537 93.6 Non-Municipal Area
AIULHEN 34,049 16,576 17,473 94.9 Khuan Niang
Tuawmaua 4,404 2,092 2,312 90.5 Municipal Area
UBDNLYALNAUID 29,645 14,484 15,161 95.5 Non-Municipal Area
VNN 26,114 12,947 13,167 98.3 Bang Klam
Tuameaua 0 0 0 0.0 Municipal Area
UDNLYALNAUID 26,114 12,947 13,167 98.3 Non-Municipal Area
FanuAs 79,318 38,847 40,471 96.0 Singha Nakhon
Tuawmeaua 35,555 17,624 17,931 98.3 Municipal Area
UDNLYDLNAUID 43,763 21,223 22,540 94.2 Non-Municipal Area
Aanevaalig 22,888 11,570 11,318 102.2 Khlong Hoi Khong
Tuameaua 0 0 0 0.0 Municipal Area
UBDNLYOLNAUID 22,888 11,570 11,318 102.2 Non-Municipal Area

NNELNe : 90UNA = NWIUUsEINIIEGRNMIUYTEIINIHLN 100 AY

Note : Sex ratio = Number of males per 100 females
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TABLE 2 Population growth rate by amphoe

NUIUYILEING
° o a2/
27LND Population aaINNY Amphoe
2533 2543 Growth Rate
1990 2000

HaNTIN 1,094,323 1,250,903 1.34 Total
(iagaea) 146,684 162,508 1.02 Mueang Songkhla
anawse 51,454 52,744 0.25 Sathing Phra
WU 77,724 92,012 1.69 Chana
UINI 44,862 54,648 1.97 Na Thawi
W 54,714 64,583 1.66 Thepha
dxindan 47,080 55,551 1.65 Saba Yoi
selum 76,610 78,245 0.21 Ranot
NILUaFUS 17,491 18,375 0.49 Krasae Sin
o9l 55,769 65,419 1.60 Rattaphum
GAte 90,846 102,127 1.17 Sadao
malva 281,173 321,926 2.04 Hat Yai
TRLYPUEY 17,509 20,396 1.53 Na Mom
muLiey 31,725 34,049 0.71 Khuan Niang
1J‘1\1ﬂ’r§"1 22,980 26,114 1.28 Bang Klam
]VUAT 77,702 79,318 0.21 Singha Nakhon
AaaIviaally * - 22,888 - Khlong Hoi Khong

nanewme : aaTiNEatiamuamsUnATes w.A. 2533

* fegnamaasviealdeuaninan a.malval 1l w.d. 2535

nNLna - 1/ a“wuziuﬂszwwnSLLazLﬂwz W.A.2533

Notes : Population growth rates are based on the administrative units in 1990

* Khlong Hoi Khong has been separated from Hat Yai since 1992

Notes: 1/ Population and Housing Census, 1990

2/ 895NN (r) =[Ln(P,/P,)/t]*100

r

Ln

=AATILINN

Population growth rate

=nudsernstagiu (w.a.2543)

Number of population in 2000

=uulszmnstgu (w.q.2533)

Number of population in 1990

=szgevinseninUuaadagdu (U)

Period from base year up till current year (year)

=log,
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TABLE 3 Number of households and average size of household by amphoe and area

PUszINT DUIUATIUETIU  BUAYBIATIGDU
2N/ Population Number of Toawnas Amphoe/
waMIUNAIaY Households Average size Area
of household
4903 1,250,903 312,446 4.0 Total
Tuawmaua 404,105 109,600 3.7 Municipal Area
UDNLYDLNAUID 846,798 202,846 4.2 Non-Municipal Area
(iavdal 162,508 41,731 3.9 Mueang Songkhla
Tuawmaua 84,116 22,383 3.8 Municipal Area
UBDNLYALNAUID 78,392 19,348 4.1 Non-Municipal Area
anansy 52,744 12,771 4.1 Sathing Phra
luawmdaua 3,545 929 3.8 Municipal Area
UBDNLYALNAUID 49,199 11,842 4.2 Non-Municipal Area
SEATH] 92,012 20,963 4.4 Chana
Tuawmaua 6,806 1,740 3.9 Municipal Area
UBNLYALNAUID 85,206 19,223 4.4 Non-Municipal Area
UM 54,648 13,447 4.1 Na Thawi
Tuwameaua 6,964 2,064 3.4 Municipal Area
UBNLYALNAUID 47,684 11,383 4.2 Non-Municipal Area
N 64,583 14,822 4.4 Thepha
Tuwawmaua 3,706 1,041 3.6 Municipal Area
UBNLYALNAUID 60,877 13,781 4.4 Non-Municipal Area
dzindas 55,551 12,903 4.3 Saba Yoi
Tuwawmaua 1,567 495 3.2 Municipal Area
UBNLAALNAUID 53,984 12,408 4.4 Non-Municipal Area
selum 78,245 19,820 3.9 Ranot
Tuwameana 19,147 4,967 3.9 Municipal Area
UBNLYALNAUID 59,098 14,853 4.0 Non-Municipal Area
nIsuadug 18,375 4,994 3.7 Krasae Sin
Tuwameaua 0 0 0.0 Municipal Area
UBNLAALNAUID 18,375 4,994 3.7 Non-Municipal Area
0 65,419 15,540 4.2 Rattaphum
Tuwameauna 7,983 2,199 3.6 Municipal Area



UBNYANALID
azin
Tuwaawmaua
UBNLYANALID
walna
Tuaawmauna
UBNYANALID
VRN EEY
Tuawmdaua
UBNLYANALID
AIULIE
Tuawmaua
UBNLYANALID
uana
Tuameaua
UBNLYANALID
Favuas
Tuwameaua
UBNLYANALID
Aaavagly
Tuwameaua

UBNLAALNAUID

57,436
102,127
44,755
57,372
321,926
185,557
136,369
20,396
0
20,396
34,049
4,404
29,645

26,114

26,114
79,318
35,555
43,763

22,888

22,888

13,341
24,650
11,037
13,613
87,229
53,361
33,868

5,379

5,379
8,329
1,298
7,031

6,128

6,128
18,140
8,086
10,054

5,600

5,600

4.3

4.1

4.1

4.2

3.7

3.5

4.0

3.8

0.0

3.8

4.1

3.4

4.2

4.3

0.0

4.3

4.4

4.4

4.4

4.1

0.0

4.1

Non-Municipal Area
Sadao
Municipal Area
Non-Municipal Area
Hat Yai
Municipal Area
Non-Municipal Area
Na Mom
Municipal Area
Non-Municipal Area
Khuan Niang
Municipal Area
Non-Municipal Area
Bang Klam
Municipal Area
Non-Municipal Area
Singha Nakhon
Municipal Area

Non-Municipal Area

Khlong Hoi Khong

Municipal Area

Non-Municipal Area
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TABLE 4 Density of population by amphoe

Usensg
o & A 1/
2ILND WuUn (mi'ﬂs‘l') Population Amphoe
2 ) y 2
Area (Km. ) PIUIY ANNUUILUU (§D 1 NN. )
. 2
Number Density (per Km )

4AANIIN 7,393.9 1,250,903 169.2 Total
YRNENLRY 171.9 162,508 945.4 Mueang Songkhla
AN 120.0 52,744 439.5 Sathing Phra
WU 503.0 92,012 182.9 Chana
NI 619.8 54,648 88.2 Na Thawi
LN 978.0 64,583 66.0 Thepha
deindag 866.0 55,551 64.1 Saba Yoi
s¢lua 783.8 78,245 99.8 Ranot
ﬂi::l,l,aaua: 96.4 18,375 190.6 Krasae Sin
uﬁlqﬁ 591.8 65,419 110.5 Rattaphum
GEAI70) 858.9 102,127 118.9 Sadao
m@ﬂ,vmj 852.8 321,926 377.5 Hat Yai
TR P, 92.5 20,396 220.5 Na Mom
ALY 208.0 34,049 163.7 Khuan Niang
YNNI 147.8 26,114 176.7 Bang Klam
FVUAT 228.0 79,318 347.9 Singha Nakhon
Aopevinelds 275.2 22,888 83.2 Khlong Hoi Khong

1/
BNIELa - nsumMsUnaIaN ﬂig‘Vli'J\‘lNVﬂ(ﬂvLVIEl

1/
Note :  Department of Local Administration, Ministry of Interier
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Table 5 Changes in population and households, 1990 and 2000

83 2533 2543 Items
1990 2000
Nnuudszning Population
FYY 1,094,323 1,250,903 Total
18 542,154 610,378 Males
VTN 552,169 640,525 Females
AT IULNE 98.2 95.3 Sex ratio
UIUATIG DY 244,505 312,446 Households
ynaasniiaulasinde 4.5 4.0 Average household size
AnunnuuEaszns (de 1 nu.) 148.0 169.2 Density of population (per Km")

1/
HELna: Fuzludseansuaziavie w.@. 2533

1/
Note:  Population and Housing Census, 1990
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